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ASSETS LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023
EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

  
A. Fixed assets A. Shareholders' equity

  
I. Intangible assets  I. Subscribed capital 50.000.000,00 50.000.000,00
1. Self-created industrial property rights II. Capital reserves 141.539,68 141.539,68

and similar rights and assets 815.947,00 844.899,90 III. Earnings reserves
2. Concessions, industrial property and 1. Deducted goodwill -2.469.455,02 -2.469.455,02

similar rights and assets, and licences 2. Other earnings reserves 54.296.733,94 54.296.733,94
to such rights and assets 1.585.628,89 2.153.482,90 3. Group earnings reserves 195.474.204,71 164.907.921,15

3. Goodwill 6.079.213,62 7.184.744,71 IV. Currency translation adjustment 1.814.861,04 -501.653,68
4. Prepayments 195.235,36 149.815,35 V. Retained earnings 44.069.735,16 34.935.758,88

8.676.024,87 10.332.942,86 VI. Differences arising on capital consolidation 5.260.040,15 5.260.040,15
II. Tangible assets VII. Minority interests -526,98 17.828,23
1. Land, similar rights and buildings   

including buildings on leasehold land 57.062.497,77 48.664.306,79  348.587.132,68 306.588.713,33
2. Technical equipment and machinery 17.500.225,42 13.379.628,96
3. Other equipment, factory and   

office equipment 14.413.981,17 13.878.306,07 B. Accruals   
4. Prepayments and construction in process 7.062.433,03 8.553.942,88

96.039.137,39 84.476.184,70 1. Accruals for pensions and similar obligations 132.515,22 188.014,72
III. Financial assets 2. Tax accruals 14.816.474,33 11.002.673,54
1. Shares in affiliated companies 2.000.000,00 2.000.000,00 3. Other accruals 53.226.572,60 39.485.175,31
2. Other investments 3.169.926,31 6.543.466,07 68.175.562,15 50.675.863,57
3. Investments in associated companies 28.500,00 1.581.643,39
4. Securities 39.946.087,94 39.946.087,94
5. Other loans 0,00 2.957,47 C. Accounts payable

45.144.514,25 50.074.154,87
149.859.676,51 144.883.282,43 1. Bank loans and overdrafts 12.285.741,95 9.823.359,70

2. Advance payments received for orders 0,00 5.736.475,66
B. Current assets 3. Trade payables 43.585.708,66 49.147.022,07

 4. Accounts due to affiliated companies 3.232,97 0,00
I. Inventories 5. Accounts due to associated companies 0,00 122.748,00
1. Raw materials and supplies 40.584.760,52 38.977.201,38  6. Payables to shareholders 0,00 1,20
2. Work in process 96.108.122,67 78.886.813,03 7. Other liabilities 2.393.101,49 2.889.214,46
3. Finished goods and merchandise 14.459.112,60 13.429.617,04 - of which taxes
4. Advance payments 4.369.870,55 0,00   EUR 396.777,34  (prior year EUR 412.845,49)

155.521.866,34 131.293.631,45  - of which social security payables
5. Advance payments received for orders -144.690.500,73 -131.293.631,45   EUR  329.056,35 (prior year EUR 258.929,39)

10.831.365,61 0,00  
II. Receivables and other assets  58.267.785,07 67.718.821,09
1. Trade receivables 168.636.169,15 148.305.587,40
2. Accounts due from affiliated companies 1.641.286,07 1.633.968,44
3. Accounts due from associated companies 1.001.128,22 1.383.023,30 D. Deferred charges 3.989,10 35,00
4. Other assets 8.597.936,78 13.277.041,55

179.876.520,22 164.599.620,69
E. Deferred taxes 1.964.587,95 1.940.004,04

III. Checks, cash on hand,
bank balances 122.442.111,68 109.181.166,23

313.149.997,51 273.780.786,92

C. Deferred charges 1.922.196,33 1.266.853,82

D. Deferred taxes 12.067.186,60 6.992.513,86

 476.999.056,95 426.923.437,03 476.999.056,95 426.923.437,03
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Acquisition cost and cost of production Depreciation Net book value

January 1, exchange Additions Retirements Transfers December 31, January 1, exchange Additions Retirements December 31, December 31, December 31,
2024 rates 2024 2024 rates 2024 2024 2023

movements movements

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets

1. Self-created industrial
property rights and similar 
rights and assets 844.899,90 0,00 96.577,00 0,00 0,00 941.476,90 0,00 0,00 125.529,90 0,00 125.529,90 815.947,00 844.899,90

2. Concessions, industrial 
property and similar rights 
and assets, and licences to 
such rights and assets 34.538.224,15 564.394,61 187.673,85 - 2.117.592,07 18.760,00 33.191.460,54 32.384.741,25 563.615,93 773.599,54 - 2.116.125,07 31.605.831,65 1.585.628,89 2.153.482,90

3. Goodwill 36.585.561,08 357.568,46 7.098,35 0,00 0,00 36.950.227,89 29.400.816,37 143.164,53 1.327.033,37 0,00 30.871.014,27 6.079.213,62 7.184.744,71
4. Prepayments 149.815,35 0,00 64.180,01 0,00 - 18.760,00 195.235,36 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 195.235,36 149.815,35

72.118.500,48 921.963,07 355.529,21 - 2.117.592,07 0,00 71.278.400,69 61.785.557,62 706.780,46 2.226.162,81 - 2.116.125,07 62.602.375,82 8.676.024,87 10.332.942,86

II. Tangible assets

1. Land, similar rights and 
buildings including 
buildings on leasehold land 77.096.114,13 127.667,87 15.455.743,39 - 5.585.516,32 6.970,00 87.100.979,07 28.431.807,34 98.210,16 1.776.111,79 - 267.647,99 30.038.481,30 57.062.497,77 48.664.306,79

2. Technical equipment 
and machinery 48.784.582,60 - 660.077,02 6.774.426,36 - 977.471,94 1.623.668,71 55.545.128,71 35.404.953,64 96.166,17 3.323.535,53 - 779.752,05 38.044.903,29 17.500.225,42 13.379.628,96

3. Other equipment, factory 
and office equipment 47.566.030,21 129.729,85 5.733.561,28 - 3.861.533,68 42.333,48 49.610.121,14 33.687.724,14 185.570,74 4.923.151,70 - 3.600.306,61 35.196.139,97 14.413.981,17 13.878.306,07

4. Prepayments and 
construction in process 8.553.942,88 168.362,27 8.387.750,48 - 8.374.650,41 - 1.672.972,19 7.062.433,03 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 7.062.433,03 8.553.942,88

182.000.669,82 - 234.317,03 36.351.481,51 - 18.799.172,35 0,00 199.318.661,95 97.524.485,12 379.947,07 10.022.799,02 - 4.647.706,65 103.279.524,56 96.039.137,39 84.476.184,70

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliated companies 2.000.000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2.000.000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2.000.000,00 2.000.000,00
2. Other investments 6.543.466,07 86.368,76 1.540.090,48 0,00 0,00 8.169.925,31 0,00 0,00 4.999.999,00 0,00 4.999.999,00 3.169.926,31 6.543.466,07
3. Investments in 

associated companies 1.581.643,39 0,00 28.500,00 - 1.581.643,39 0,00 28.500,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 28.500,00 1.581.643,39
4. Securities 39.946.087,98 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 39.946.087,98 0,04 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,04 39.946.087,94 39.946.087,94
5. Other loans 2.957,47 188,16 0,00 - 3.145,63 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2.957,47    versicherung 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

50.074.154,91 86.556,92 1.568.590,48 - 1.584.789,02 0,00 50.144.513,29 0,04 0,00 4.999.999,00 0,00 4.999.999,04 45.144.514,25 50.074.154,87

304.193.325,21 774.202,96 38.275.601,20 - 22.501.553,44 0,00 320.741.575,93 159.310.042,78 1.086.727,53 17.248.960,83 - 6.763.831,72 170.881.899,42 149.859.676,51 144.883.282,43
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 2024 2023
EUR EUR EUR

1. Sales 469.795.022,87 411.407.115,32

2. Increase / Decrease in finished goods and
work in process 18.250.805,20 - 7.432.794,94

3. Own work capitalized 250.254,53 845.474,90

4. Other operating income 6.401.447,88 13.195.185,39
- of which gains from currency translation :
  EUR 1.916.900,07 (prior year EUR 4.480.609,48)

5. Cost of materials

a) Cost of raw materials, supplies and
merchandise - 200.439.906,02 - 170.338.198,15

b) Cost of purchased services - 23.712.053,73 - 23.407.488,91
- 224.151.959,75 - 193.745.687,06

6. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries - 113.211.271,23 - 97.938.395,28
b) Social security, pension and 

other benefits - 16.804.446,85 - 14.499.053,69
- of which relating to pensions :
  EUR 1.640.875,83  (prior year EUR 1.497.853,10)

 - 130.015.718,08 - 112.437.448,97
7. Amortization and depreciation

a) of fixed intangible and tangibe assets - 12.248.961,83 - 13.050.073,60
8. Other operating expenses - 67.112.233,53 - 60.165.046,60

- of which losses from currency translation :
  EUR 2.736.227,76  (prior year EUR 2.061.497,49)

9. Income from assiciated companies 36.247,18 1.956.127,49
10. Income from other long-term securities and loans 1.804,50 1.549,50
11. Other interest and similar income 4.277.479,21 781.087,48

- of which discounting :
  EUR  (prior year EUR 2.549,66)

12. Amortization of financial assets and investments
classifies as current assets -4.999.999,00 -14.356,67

13. Interest and similar expenses -1.003.316,58 -1.100.416,83

14. Taxes on income -12.051.828,38 -11.447.671,41
- of which deferred taxes :
  EUR 5.050.088,83  (prior year EUR 2.303.964,33)

15. Result after taxes 47.429.044,22 28.793.044,00
16. Other taxes -1.006.179,52 -866.186,04

17. Net income for the year 46.422.864,70 27.926.857,96
18. Retained profits brought forward 34.935.758,88 40.589.220,24

19. Balancing in the group's earnings reserves -29.288.209,52 -26.125.849,54

20. Payment to shareholders -8.000.000,00 -7.500.000,00

21. Minority's share of result -678,90 -427,14

22. Minority's share of loss 0,00 45.957,36

23. Retained earnings 44.069.735,16 34.935.758,88
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NEUMAN & ESSER GROUP
Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2024
2024 2023

   TEUR    TEUR

1. Profit for the period 46.423 27.927
2. +/- Depreciation, amortization and write-downs of fixed

assets / reversals of write-downs of fixed assets 17.249 13.050
3. +/- Increase / decrease in provisions 14.761 6.491
4. +/- Other non-cash expenses / income 381 -1.647
5. -/+ Increase / decrease in inventories, trade receivables and

other assets not relating to investing or financing activities -31.732 610
6. +/- Increase / decrease in trade payables and other liabilities

not relating to investing or financing activities -11.909 14.904
7. -/+ Gain / loss on disposal of fixed assets -342 85
8. +/- Interest expense / interest income -3.275 319
9. - Other investment income -38 -1.958

10. + Income tax expense 12.052 11.448
11. - Income taxes paid -9.776 -8.553

───── ─────
12. = Cash flows from operating activities 33.794 62.676

───── ─────
13. + Proceeds from disposal of intangible fixed assets 1 63
14. - Payments to acquire intangible fixed assets -356 -1.048
15. + Proceeds from disposal of tangible fixed assets 14.493 1.462
16. - Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets -36.351 -27.520
17. + Proceeds from disposal of long term financial assets 1.585 34
18. - Payments to acquire long-term financial assets -1.569 -289
19. - Payments for additions to the consolidated group 0 -1.443
20. + Interest received 4.278 781
21. + Dividends received 38 1.958

───── ─────
22. = Cash flows from investing activities -17.881 -26.002

───── ─────
23. - Dividends paid to shareholders of the parent entity -8.000 -7.500
24. + Cash receipts from borrowings 8.267 7.461
25. - Cash repayments of borrowings -5.804 -4.556
26. - Interest paid -1.003 -1.100

───── ─────
27. = Cash flows from financing activities -6.540 -5.695

───── ─────
28. = Net change in cash (total of lines 12, 22, 27) 9.373 30.979
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2024 2023
   TEUR    TEUR

29. = Net change in cash (total of lines 12, 22, 27)
(carry-forward) 9.373 30.979

30. +/- Effect on cash funds of exchange rate movements
and remeasurements 3.888 -3.305

31. +/- Effect on cash funds of changes in the basis of consolidation 0 -1.309
32. + Cash funds at beginning of period 109.179 82.814

───── ─────
33. = Cash funds at end of period (total of lines 29 to 32) 122.440 109.179

═════ ═════
Definition of cash funds:

Cash 122.442 109.181
Cash equivalents 0 0
Short-term liabilities to credit institutions -2 -2

───── ─────
122.440 109.179

 ═════ ═════
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Equity attributable to parent entity non -controlling
interests Group equity

Suscribed capital
Reserves Currency

translation
adjustment

Retained
earnings

Differences
arising on  capital

consolidation

Total Total Total

Capital reserves Earnings reserves

Total in accordance
with § 272 Abs. 2

Nr. 4 HGB

Total Deducted
goodwill

Other earnings
reserves

Group earnings
reserves

Total Total

Balance at 01.01.2023 50.000.000,00 141.539,68 141.539,68 -2.469.455,02 54.296.733,94 138.921.711,64 190.748.990,56 190.890.530,24 2.790.319,11 40.589.220,24 5.198.864,04 289.468.933,63 -1.633,02 289.467.300,61

Capital increase / decrease 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Transfers to / withdrawals from
reserves 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Payment to shareholders 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -7.500.000,00 0,00 -7.500.000,00 0,00 -7.500.000,00

Currency translation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -142.171,82 -142.171,82 -142.171,82 -3.291.972,79 0,00 0,00 -3.434.144,61 0,00 -3.434.144,61

Other changes 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2.531,79 2.531,79 2.531,79 0,00 -0,01 0,00 2.531,78 0,00 2.531,78
Changes in the basis of
consolidation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 61.176,11 61.176,11 64.991,48 126.167,59
Consolidated net income for the
financial year 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 26.125.849,54 26.125.849,54 26.125.849,54 0,00 1.846.538,65 0,00 27.972.388,19 -45.530,23 27.926.857,96
Balance at 31.12.2023 /
01.01.2024 50.000.000,00 141.539,68 141.539,68 -2.469.455,02 54.296.733,94 164.907.921,15 216.735.200,07 216.876.739,75 -501.653,68 34.935.758,88 5.260.040,15 306.570.885,10 17.828,23 306.588.713,33

Capital increase / decrease 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Transfers to / withdrawals from
reserves 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Payment to shareholders 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -8.000.000,00 0,00 -8.000.000,00 0,00 -8.000.000,00

Currency translation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1.311.791,01 1.311.791,01 1.311.791,01 2.316.514,72 0,00 0,00 3.628.305,73 0,00 3.628.305,73

Other changes 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -33.716,97 -33.716,97 -33.716,97 0,00 0,00 0,00 -33.716,97 -19.034,11 -52.751,08
Changes in the basis of
consolidation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Consolidated net income for the
financial year 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 29.288.209,52 29.288.209,52 29.288.209,52 0,00 17.133.976,28 0,00 46.422.185,80 678,90 46.422.864,70

Balance at 31.12.2024 50.000.000,00 141.539,68 141.539,68 -2.469.455,02 54.296.733,94 195.474.204,71 247.301.483,63 247.443.023,31 1.814.861,04 44.069.735,16 5.260.040,15 348.587.659,66 -526,98 348.587.132,68
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 

• NEUMAN & ESSER Verwaltungs- und Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, 

the wholly-owned subsidiaries

• NEUMAN & ESSER Geschäftsführungs GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG Vertrieb und Anlagentechnik

• NEUMAN & ESSER Deutschland Geschäftsführungs GmbH,

• NEAC Compressor Service GmbH & Co. KG,

• NEAC Compressor Service Verwaltungs-GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Maschinenfabrik Wurzen GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Process Technology GmbH, 

• STASSKOL GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Hochdrucktechnik GmbH,

• NEA X GmbH,

• ARCANUM Energy Systems Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,

• ARCANUM Energy Systems GmbH & Co. KG,

• NEA GREEN Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH,

• NEA GREEN GmbH & Co. KG,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Real Estate GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Real Estate Boschstraße GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Real Estate Boschstraße Süd GmbH,

• Heinsch Metall- und Anlagenbau GmbH,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Italia S.r.l.,

• NEUMAN & ESSER RUS OOO,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Egypt Ltd,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Investments Inc., 

• NEUMAN & ESSER USA Inc.,

• NEAC Compressor Service USA Inc.,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Process Technology USA, Inc.,

• STASSKOL Inc.,

• Norwalk Compressor Company Inc., Stratford/Conneticut,

• NEUMAN & ESSER América do Sul Ltda.,
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• NEUMAN & ESSER Engenharia e Soluções Ltda.,

• Hytron Engergia e Gases Industriais Ltda.,

• NEUMAN Y ESSER Chile SPA, Santiago de Chile,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Investments Asia Ltd.,

• NEUMAN & ESSER South East Asia Ltd., 

• NEAC Compressor Service Ltd.,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Gulf FZE,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Engineering (India) PVT Ltd., 

• NEUMAN & ESSER Compressor and Application Centre PVT Ltd,

• NEUMAN & ESSER (Beijing) Co. Ltd.,

• NEUMAN & ESSER Korea Co. Ltd.,

• STASSKOL (Kunshan) Co. Ltd., Kunshan,

• STASSKOL India Pvt. Ltd.,

the majority-owned subsidiaries

• NEUMAN & ESSER GmbH & Co. KG (capital share: 99,97 %),

and the minority-owned (associated) subsidiary

• NEA LIBYA for Oil Services JV (capital share: 49,00 %).

The following companies are not included in the consolidated financial statements:

• AE Driven Solutions GmbH (capital share: 50,0 %),

• H2 Green Development GmbH & Co. KG (capital share: 33,33 %),

• H2HS Wasserstoffversorgung Heinsberg GmbH (capital share: 20,00 %),

• Infinium Holdings, Inc. (capital share: 5,00 %).

Capital consolidations before January 1, 2010 are performed using the book value method. 

The differences remaining from the consolidation are deducted on the face of the balance 

sheet from the earnings reserves, if a debit, or presented as a difference arising on capital 

consolidation, if a credit. 

Capital consolidations after December 31, 2009 are performed using the fair value method. 

The differences remaining from the consolidation are capitalized as a goodwill, if a debit, or 

presented as a difference arising on capital consolidation, if a credit.
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Minority interests of the majority-owned subsidiaries are separately presented in the 

financial statements.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the prepa-

ration of the consolidated financial statements.

Fixed assets
Intangible assets include license rights and goodwill. They are recorded at cost. Amortiza-

tion is calculated over the estimated useful lives.

Tangible assets are recorded at cost. Improvements and betterments of a permanent nature 

are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as in-

curred. The cost of assets retired or otherwise disposed of and the related accumulated 

depreciation are eliminated from the accounts in the year of disposal. Gains or losses re-

sulting from these disposals are credited or charged. Depreciation is calculated over the 

estimated useful lives.  

Other financial assets are recorded at cost. If necessary, impairment losses are recognised 

in accordance with German Commercial Law.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined on individual cost, 

first-in, first-out or on a moving average basis.

Current assets
Accounts receivable and other assets are recorded at par value. Risks are covered by indi-

vidual and lump-sum bad debt reserves.

Accruals and accounts payable
Other accruals cover all recognizable risks. Accounts payable are stated at their amount 

repayable.

Other Balance sheet positions
In conformity with German accounting rules, the values of all other balance sheet positions 

are determined prudently.
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Foreign currency translation
Balance sheets of the foreign subsidiaries are translated at the exchange rate on the bal-

ance sheet date; the shareholders’ equity is translated using historical exchange rates. 

Profit and loss accounts are translated at the average exchange rates of the financial year. 

Currency translation adjustments are shown separately in the shareholders’ equity. 



11

For the audit of the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2024 and the issuance 
of the auditor’s opinion, we agreed with our client the General Terms of Contract and Spe-
cial Conditions in the version of January 1, 2024, which also comprise the present version 
of the annual financial statements.

The preceding consolidated balance sheet and consolidated income statement correspond 
with legal requirements. To the complete consolidated financial statements (containing bal-
ance sheet, income statement, cash-flow-statement, statement of changes in equity and 
notes) and the group management report we granted the following

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
(This is a convenience translation of the German original. Solely the original text in the 
German language is authoritative.)

To the NEUMAN & ESSER Verwaltungs- und Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, 
Übach-Palenberg

Audit Opinions
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of NEUMAN & ESSER Verwaltungs- 
und Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, Übach-Palenberg, and its subsidiaries (the Group), 
which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, 
the consolidated statement of profit and loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity 
and consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year from January 1, 2024 to 
December 31, 2024, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including the 
presentation of the recognition and measurement policies. In addition, we have audited the 
group management report of NEUMAN & ESSER Verwaltungs- und Beteiligungsgesell-
schaft mbH, Übach-Palenberg, for the financial year from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 
2024. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit,

● the accompanying consolidated financial statements comply, in all material respects, 
with the requirements of German commercial law and give a true and fair view of the 
assets, liabilities, and financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2024, and of its 
financial performance for the financial year from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, 
in compliance with German Legally Required Accounting Principles, and

● the accompanying group management report as a whole provides an appropriate view 
of the Group’s position. In all material respects, this group management report is con-
sistent with the consolidated financial statements, complies with German legal require-
ments and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future development. 
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Pursuant to § 322 III S. 1 HGB (Handelsgesetzbuch: German Commercial Code), we de-
clare that our audit has not led to any reservations relating to the legal compliance of the 
consolidated financial statements and of the group management report.

Basis for the Audit Opinions
We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements and of the group manage-
ment report in accordance with § 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally Ac-
cepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der 
Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Our responsibilities under 
those requirements and principles are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and of the Group Management Report” 
section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of the group entities in accordance with 
the requirements of German commercial and professional law, and we have fulfilled our 
other German professional responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We be-
lieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions on the consolidated financial statements and on the group man-
agement report.

Responsibilities of the Executive Directors for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements and the Group Management Report
The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements that comply, in all material respects, with the requirements of German commer-
cial law and that the consolidated financial statements, in compliance with German Legally 
Required Accounting Principles, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 
position, and financial performance of the Group. In addition, the executive directors are 
responsible for such internal control as they, in accordance with German Legally Required 
Accounting Principles, have determined necessary to enable the preparation of consoli-
dated financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud 
(i.e., fraudulent financial reporting and misappropriation of assets) or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the executive directors are responsible 
for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. They also have the re-
sponsibility for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern. In addition, they 
are responsible for financial reporting based on the going concern basis of accounting pro-
vided no actual or legal circumstances conflict therewith.

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the group man-
agement report that, as a whole, provides an appropriate view of the Group’s position and 
is, in all material respects, consistent with the consolidated financial statements, complies 
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with German legal requirements, and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of 
future development. In addition, the executive directors are responsible for such arrange-
ments and measures (systems) as they have considered necessary to enable the prepara-
tion of a group management report that is in accordance with the applicable German legal 
requirements, and to be able to provide sufficient appropriate evidence for the assertions in 
the group management report. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements and 
of the Group Management Report 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and whether the group management report as a whole provides an appropriate view of the 
Group’s position and, in all material respects, is consistent with the consolidated financial 
statements and the knowledge obtained in the audit, complies with the German legal re-
quirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future development, 
as well as to issue an auditor’s report that includes our audit opinions on the consolidated 
financial statements and on the group management report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with § 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally Ac-
cepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der 
Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always detect a material misstatement. Misstatements can 
result from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these consolidated financial statements and this group management report.

We exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. We also: 

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial state-
ments and of the group management report, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our [audit] opinions. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit of the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and of arrangements and measures (systems) relevant to the audit 
of the group management report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
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in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an audit opinion on the ef-
fectiveness of these systems. 

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used by the executive directors and 
the reasonableness of estimates made by the executive directors and related disclo-
sures.

● Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material un-
certainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in the auditor’s report to the related disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements and in the group management report or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our respective [audit] opinions. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to be able to continue as a 
going concern. 

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
present the underlying transactions and events in a manner that the consolidated finan-
cial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and 
financial performance of the Group in compliance with German Legally Required Ac-
counting Principles. 

● Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the 
entities or business activities within the Group to express audit opinions on the consoli-
dated financial statements and on the group management report. We are responsible for 
the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely respon-
sible for our audit opinions. 

● Evaluate the consistency of the group management report with the consolidated financial 
statements, its conformity with German law, and the view of the Group’s position it pro-
vides.

● Perform audit procedures on the prospective information presented by the executive di-
rectors in the group management report. On the basis of sufficient appropriate audit ev-
idence we evaluate, in particular, the significant assumptions used by the executive di-
rectors as a basis for the prospective information, and evaluate the proper derivation of 
the prospective information from these assumptions. We do not express a separate audit 
opinion on the prospective information and on the assumptions used as a basis. There 
is a substantial unavoidable risk that future events will differ materially from the prospec-
tive information. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 








